
 
Wednesday, June 18, 2008 

  
 
Contract and Land Management Item No. 16 
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

 
 
Subject: Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the professional services agreement 
with URS CORPORATION, A NEVADA CORPORATION, Austin, Texas for engineering services for 
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA) East Runway System Perimeter Road Construction in the 
amount of $200,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed $545,158.04. 
 
Amount and Source of Funding: Funding in the amount of $200,000 is available in the Fiscal Year 
2007-2008 Capital Budget of the Aviation Department. 
 
Fiscal Note: A fiscal note is attached. 
 
For More Information: Tony Krauss 974-7138, Robin Field 974-7064 
 
MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with the requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 
(Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program) and Chapter 2-9B of the City Code (Minority Owned and 
Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program)with 15.39% DBE subconsultant participation 
to date. 
 
Boards and Commission Action: Recommended by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission. 
 
Prior Council Action: May 27, 2004: City Council approved a request for a professional services 
contract with URS CORPORATION, A NEVADA CORPORATION. 
 
September 29, 2005: City Council approved a request for an amendment to the professional services 
contract with URS CORPORATION, A NEVADA CORPORATION. 
 
February 28, 2008: City Council approved a request for a construction contract with Austin Bridge and 
Road, LP. 
 

 
 
The purpose of this project is to provide a complete East Runway System Perimeter Road along the 
south end of Runway 17L/35R.  The project is currently in the construction phase and the construction 
contract in the amount of $2,406,505, has been awarded to Austin Bridge and Road, LP.  The selected 
consultant has completed the Preliminary Engineering Report phase, the Design phase and the 
Bidding/Award phase of the project.  The current contract with the consultant includes the Construction 
Administration Services phase and an initial portion of the Resident Project Representative (RPR) 
services. This request is for the addition of RPR Services to the consultant’s Professional Services 
Agreement.  The RPR acts as the engineer's agent on site and provides construction management and 
oversight to ensure the quality of the work and comformance with the construction documents 
 
The anticipated dates of work are approximately June 2008 through March 2009.  The contract allows for 
265 calendar days for final completion.  


